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Decision No. a5in .

Soogno

BEFORE TEE RAJLROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALEFERS RROS. MILLING CO.,
.a corporatioxn,.
W. E. ALLEX, an individwal,
E. SKLZ.& SOX, a corporatiom,
SCEULIR-OTCONXELL, & corporatioxn,

Complainants, Case No. 2864.
TS

ATCEISON, TOPEXA & SINTA FE
RATIWAY COMPAXY, & coxporation,

Defendant.

ALBERS BROS. MILLING CO.,
& corporation,. _
LENIS-STEAS~JONES CO.,

& corporztiox, )
4
Complainants, Cese No. 2869.

VSae

WESTERN PACIFIC RAYXLE2CAD CO.,
- & coxpeoration, ‘

[ D L R e s ool

Defendant.

S. Comnolly for coamplainants.

E. Defly and E. C. Pierre, Ior defendant Atchison,
Topeka and Santz Fe Rallway Compeny. '

X. Eradshaw, for Cefendant Western Pacific Railroad
LT company .

BY TEE COMMISSION:

OPINION ON FURTHER EEARING

These proceedings involve the lswfuiness of a charge o
$2.70 per car collected by Cefeadants i addition %o the applicadle
T4pe haul charges for switching carloals o graix, grain producisz
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azd other articles detween their respective interchange tracks with
the Southern Pacific Company on the oxme hand and the plant 0 com=
plainant Albers Bros. Milling Coxpeny at Oakland on the other. A4Al-
legations of wnreasonableness end of undue preference and prejudice
are disposed of by our Decislom 23872 of July 3, 1S3l (Case 2864)
and Decislon 24077 of September 28, 1931 (Case 2869) > Moreover

firding was made in Case 2864 "that the sggregate charges assess-
ed on complainant's shipments * * * transported row or to moncome
petitive points cbverod by this complaint end moving prior to July
3L, 1930, which exceedeld the sggregate charges comiemporazeously
1n effect from Or 0 more distent competitive points, resulted im
charges in violatiom of Sectionm 24(a) of ike (Pudblic Ttilities)
Act™, and in Case 2869 "that the ug@begate charges assessed on. com=
plainantfs shipments * * trensported from Ogklend to Carborna axd
Aom Thomnton, Framidlin and Trowbridge to Oekland which exceeded
the aggregate cha:rges contexporenecusly in effect from ox o the
wore distant competitive statiomns of Stoexton, Sacramento Or Marys—
Tille, resulted in charges iz violation of Section 24(a) of the
Act". Reparation was awaxded. In all otkex rezpects"'tﬁe proceed=
ings were dismissed.

Tpon petition of compleizant Livers Bros. Milling Co.
(hereinafter refexred 0 as corplainent}, alleging that there were
still. other violations of Section 24(a) ‘of tke Zct, thess proceod-
ings were reopexeld TLor fuxther reering for the purpose of deter—
mizing wﬁethe: or ot cherges were assessed end collected on com-
plainentst pmexts iz violation of ke long end short havl pro-

visions of Section 26(a) of the Public Utilities LetW.

* 36 C.R.C. 467 exd 647.




L Tarther hesrirg was had defore Exaxiner Geary et Sax

Fraxeisco.

There ic no dispute as t0 the findings heretofore referrel
to witk Teszpect %o wiolations of Section 24(z) of the Act. The
question to be determined therefore iz xhethor or not there are
any other suck violations imvolved Iz these proceedings.

Tn Decision 24077 (Case 2869) the Commission =&id:

nCoxplainent also alleges that the long and short haul
provisions were violated or shipmenis o7 greain and feed Irom
Oakland %o Sunmer Eome, Sizs Station and HEilmex (points o
the Tilewater Southern neilway) and Angiols (a point on The
Ltchison, Topekes and Senta Fe Railwey); and Irom Earp and
Hatch (points on the Tilewatexr Southern Railway) to Oaklend
41 thet they exceoeded the charges In effect om like traffic
srom or t0 ixdustries located on the State Belt Reilroad at
San Fronciseo. The movement from and to the State Belt iIn-~
dnstries is not over the same line or route traversed I
seaching complainantst Industry nox is tde shoxter distance
1necluded within the loxger. Thus there can be no violation
of Section 24&(a) of the act. (GCIobe Grain and 1illing Com~
m TS. A.T.&' SQEQHOCOQ et &l., zg C’Q .c. 8‘0.)

Compleinsnt now concedes that there has been 10 violation Of Soc—
tion 24(e) of the Act because OF movements %o or from industries
Tocated on the State Belt Railroed &t San Francisco. It agrees
hat Declsicm 24077 properly disposes of the iszues im Case 2869,
»ut eontends that by aryplying the same seesoning to Case 2864 the
conclusion that there were e&citioneal violetions necessaxily Lol-

lows.

The facts of thic case as 1OV shown by the record are &s
folloxs: Car SP 35514, the movement Of whick it 1s stipulated is

typicel of thmt of all shipments inveolved, was line hevlel by the
Ltchison, Topeks and Santa Te Railwey Company {herelinaftex refer-
red to &S the Sente Fe), to its interchange with the Southern Pac-
$¢4¢c Company &t 2 po‘*in'.t near 20th and Wood Streets, Oaxland. It
was ther moved from said ixterchange by the ‘Southern Pacific Come
pary over its tracks vis Cedax Street 0 1ts yerds in the vieizity




of Cedar zmd Atlentic Streets and thence westward to complairenti's
plant at the foot of Test Seventh Street. IHed this car beex des-
tined to & point on the Howerd Terminsl Reilwaey it would have mov-
ol in like manmer and over the idextical tracks to the yexds of
the Southern Pacific Coxpexy in the vicinity of Cedar and Atlextic
Streets. Trom there the movement would have beex over the lixze of
the Southern Pecific Company to its interchamge with the Howarsd
Terminel Reilway and thence vis that line to & point withim its
switehing Limits.

o other words, the movement £1rst described Involves &
Santa Fe Lime heul followed dy & Southern Pacific Company switch=-
ing service witkin the CQakland switching limits, wheroes the sec-
ond Involves & Iike Smuta Fe lLine haul, followel DY & Southern
Pecific Compeny switching sexvice within the Oekland switching
T4mits and then by & movement over the Howerd Terminsl Railwey.
The length of the haul to compleinant’s plant s approximetely
the same as that % the Sowthern Pacific-Eowexd Temzinal Reilway

interchange. TIke cbaxges-assesse& and coiloctod’on. complainantts

shipments exceefel those applicadle 1o shipments to or from &
point oz the Eowerd Terminal Rallwey by 52.70 pex cm:.z

Whether or @Ot Tox the purpose of epplying Section 24(s)
of the Public Utilities ict the movement %0 compleinant's plaxt
constitutes trensportation fox a shorier dlistenmce Oven the same
line or route than that treversed in & movement to & point on the
Howard Terminal Railway, the shorter distence being included with-
in the lomger, depemds entirely upon Whether OT Dot the Southern
Pacific Company's seitching limits as Osklanl &re to be considered

2 1rems 4360 and 4370 of i.T.& S.F.Ry.Co. Tariff E117-K, C.R-Ce
859, provide Lor the abserption dY the LeTo& S.F.R7. of the $2.70
pex car switching charges of the Southern Pacific Compeny and
$3.50 per caxr of the Howard Terminal Railway.
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ac & wait. T no departure from the provisions of Section 24(a)
exists tnless the physical movement is actually over the identical
tracks, it is obvious that nome exists here, for & car destined to
a point on the Eoward Terminel Railway would not move over the
Southerr Pacific COXpaxy tracks extending from that coupexy's yerd
near Cedar and Atlemtic Streets o complainent’s plent. i

1w Re Revision of Tariff Ttems covering the Applicstion
of Joint Rates, eic., 28 C.R.C. 440, commonly kxown ss the Junction
Point Case, wherein defendants likewise argued that a shoxtex dis-

tance wes Dot ixcluded within a longer adistance wless the physical
movement to the more distant polint was gctually over the same tracks
traversed in s haul t0 the ne&rer point, the Commission said:

"Were we to agree with this interpretation of Section
24(a) .there would be crestel =z peculiar sitvation, in that
lorg. and short haul deperiures would oxly occur wken ship-
ments were loaded or uwnloaded on the main line tracks of the
carrier, a practice that 1s wery rarely, 12 ever, followed.
mhe term *Sacramento’ iz the toriffs comprehends not only
the &epot, or that portion oX the ¢ity served dy the maix
Tine rails of respondent, but ail cerminal fecilities, with-
in the switching Limits, owzed OT controlled by the carxders
znd. used ‘gy them in the performence O their common carrier

uties.”

Defendent ettempts to distinguish the Jumction FPolnt

and other ceszes whereim the uxit rule bas deen applied, from the
one here before us on the ground thet in those procecdings the
points involved weore located ir different c¢cities, wheregs here
they sre within the soxe switching district.

Fe zee no grovads far such 2 distinction. The movement
after delivery to the Southern Pacific Company, &S has been point~
el out, is through = porticn of +het carriex's switcking limits to
{ts inteschange With the Eoward Terminel Reilvey exd theace vis the

s See also Leutz Merbie Corpa. V. T.R.R.CO., 136 I.C.C. 183; Asso-
clated 011 CO. Ve A-tolk SeF.RY=COe» VT L.C.C. 6603 Globe Grain and

TIng CO. S+ A.To&k S.F.RY.CO., 173 T.C.C. 193.

Se.




line of %he Howard Texrminel Railway, and is no different, so fex a&s
the spplicatiom of the uwait rule 15 concerzed, from 2 movement to
the Senta Fe-Southern Pacific Compeny interchange theunce to a point
beyond the Southern Pacific Company switdiing limits via that line.

Complaimant also alleges there is a violatlon of Sestion
24(a) of the Act beceuse shipments received at complsinantts plant
are there traxsited and subsequently reforwarded to & poin% beyond
the Southern Pecific Compeny switching limits at Oskland, other
than to & point on the Howard Terminal Rallway Compaxy.

Derendént xcgues that transit vrivileges rest upon & fic-
tiom that the inwming and outgoing sexvices create a comtinuous
movenent ,4 and that therefors +the governing rate and distaxce Ix
congtruing & possidle violation of Section 24(a} of Tho ALct are not
the local rate and the digtamce to or from the transit point but
the through rzte and total distvance Lrom origﬁ:. 10 fixnal desting—
tion.

section 10 of defendent's tariff cireular 2297-3, Cel-R.
C. 600, reads in part as follows: ‘

mIn the euthorized absorption of commecting line switch-

changes, tie transit station will be considered as the
fineal Qectination on carload shipments from points of origin
to trazsit stations, and as point of origin on transited out-
pound carload shipmenis.v
Cleg=ly in view of this provision it is immaterial in 50 fer as the
application of Section ?A‘:(a) 1s comcerned whether shipments exe des~
4ined to corplaiment's plant fox +4ina] delivery OF are merely wrense

1ted there.
Upon Dumther ccnsiderstion of %the record and in the ligat

of the facts developed uwpon fuxrthex neexing, we are oL the opiniox
end £ind that In addition to the instances set foxrth I _Dec:l.aioms

central R.R.CO. ¥S. U.S., 257 U.S. 247.
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23872 and 24077, the long and short haul provisions of Section 24(a)}

£ the Act have beex contravexed by the collection by defendant The
Atchison, Topeks and Senta Fe Railwey Company of charges for the
transportation to and from complaiuent's plant at Oaklend of tre
shipments imvolved in Case 28864 which excoelod those contemporale~
ously iz e‘r.tec‘t: ror like transportetion to or fram a point on the
Howerd Terminal Railway. We further Ifinéd that certain of the com-
plainants peld end bore charges oz shipments here involved which
were assessed and collected In violation of Section 24(a) of the
Lot, and have been demaged fa the amount OFf the difference betwees
the charges paid and those contemporaxneously in effect for movements
4n tho same direction on like traffic to or Irom & point oz the How-
axd '.re:mm;al Railway.

The exact amoumt of Teparation due is not of record. Com-
plainante will submit to defendant for verification a statement of
the shipments mafe and upoxn payment Of the reperation defendant will
rotify the Commission of the amouns thereof. Should it not be PoLste
ble to meach an agreexent as to tre reparation zwerd, the metter mey
be Teferred to the Commission for farther attextion and the extry of
2 supplemental order should such be IECESSATT.

SRRER

Turtiaer hearing of these matlers Raving been had,

7 IS EEREDY ORDERED that Gefenfant The atchisom, Topeim
end Sente Fe Railvay Company be and it is neredy ordered and direct-
ed to cease and desist on or beldre thirty (30) days fxom the effect-
1ve date of this oxdeX ‘a.r.d therealter 10 abstain frozn collecting
charges on compleinents? shipmeats here imnvolved in excess O0F thoss

contemporaneously in effact for the trensportation of like shipmentis

to or from points on the Toward Terminal Railway.
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IT IS EERFBY FIRTHER ORDERED that defendant The Atchisonm,
Topeka and Sante Fe Reilway Compeny de and it is neredy ordered and
&imected tO refund with interest at six (6) per cent. per anmum to
complainants, Llbers Eros. Milling Co., W. H. Allem, and Schulex-
otCommell, according as their interests may appear, all charges col-
locted Tor the transportation of the shipments imvolved in Cuse 2864
on which the cause of actlion sccrued within the two-year period im-
mediately preceding the filing of the coxplaint, In excess oI those
contexmporeneonsly ix effect on Like txalffic Lrom or t0 poixts ox
the Howard Terminal Raiiway.

IT IS SEREBY FIRTEER OROERED thet in all other respects
our Decisions 23872 of .Tuly 3, 1931, and 24077 of Se'ptomber 28,

1935, shall rewain In mz rorce and effect.
r

£
peted at Sex Fransisco, Celifornia, thls 43 / day

o November, l1933.
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